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Specially Designated Nationals List Update

The following individual has been added to OFAC's SDN List:

KOLCHANOV, Vasili Aleksandrovich (Cyrillic: КОЛЧАНОВ, Василий Александрович) (a.k.a. KOLCHANOV, Vasiliy 

Aleksandrovich; a.k.a. KOLCHANOV, Vasily); DOB 25 Mar 1946; Profinet Director General (individual) [DPRK4] (Linked To:

PROFINET PTE. LTD.).

The following entities have been added to OFAC's SDN List:

DALIAN SUN MOON STAR INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS TRADING CO., LTD (Chinese Simplified: 大连天宝国际物流有限

公司) (a.k.a. DALIAN TIANBAO INTERNATIONAL LOGISTICS CO., LTD.), Room 1801, Chenggong Building, No. 72 Luxun

Road, Zhongshan District, Dalian, Liaoning 116000, China; 49 Zhonghsan Road, Shahekou District, Dalian 116021, China

[DPRK4].

PROFINET PTE. LTD. (Cyrillic: ООО ПРОФИНЕТ) (a.k.a. OBSHCHESTVO S OGRANICHENNOI OTVETSTVENNOSTYU 

PROFINET; a.k.a. PROFINET AGENCY; a.k.a. PROFINET, OOO), 46, ul. Malinovskogo, Nakhodka, Primorski Kr. 692919,

Russia; office 2, 30, Pogranichnaya Street, Nakhodka, Primorskiy Region 692922, Russia; Pogranichnaya str. 30-2,

Nakhodka 692922, Russia [DPRK4].

SINSMS PTE. LTD. (a.k.a. SUN MOON STAR (SINGAPORE) LTD.), 24 Mohamed Sultan Road, Singapore 239012,

Singapore; Registration Number 201318227N (Singapore) [DPRK4].

The following administrative changes have been made to OFAC's SDN List:

BANK OF EAST LAND (a.k.a. DONGBANG BANK; a.k.a. TONGBANG BANK; a.k.a. TONGBANG

U'NHAENG), PO Box 32, BEL Building, Jonseung-Dong, Moranbong District, Pyongyang, Korea, North;

SWIFT/BIC BOEL KP PY [DPRK]. -to- BANK OF EAST LAND (a.k.a. DONGBANG BANK; a.k.a.

TONGBANG BANK; a.k.a. TONGBANG U'NHAENG), PO Box 32, BEL Building, Jonseung-Dong,

Moranbong District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC BOELKPPY [DPRK].



BANK ROSSIYA (a.k.a. AB ROSSIYA, OAO; f.k.a. AKTSIONERNY BANK RUSSIAN FEDERATION;

a.k.a. OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO AKTSIONERNY BANK ROSSIYA), 2 Liter A Pl.

Rastrelli, Saint Petersburg 191124, Russia; SWIFT/BIC ROSY RU 2P; Website www.abr.ru; Email

Address bank@abr.ru; Registration ID 1027800000084 (Russia); Tax ID No. 7831000122 (Russia);

Government Gazette Number 09804148 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13661]. -to- BANK ROSSIYA (a.k.a. AB

ROSSIYA, OAO; f.k.a. AKTSIONERNY BANK RUSSIAN FEDERATION; a.k.a. OTKRYTOE

AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO AKTSIONERNY BANK ROSSIYA), 2 Liter A Pl. Rastrelli, Saint

Petersburg 191124, Russia; SWIFT/BIC ROSYRU2P; Website www.abr.ru; Email Address

bank@abr.ru; Registration ID 1027800000084 (Russia); Tax ID No. 7831000122 (Russia); Government

Gazette Number 09804148 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13661].

CHEIL CREDIT BANK (a.k.a. FIRST CREDIT BANK; f.k.a. "KYONGYONG CREDIT BANK"), 3-18

Pyongyang Information Center, Potonggang District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; Beijing, China;

Shenyang, China; Shanghai, China; SWIFT/BIC KYCBKPPYXXX [DPRK4]. -to- CHEIL CREDIT BANK

(a.k.a. FIRST CREDIT BANK; f.k.a. "KYONGYONG CREDIT BANK"), 3-18 Pyongyang Information

Center, Potonggang District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; Beijing, China; Shenyang, China; Shanghai,

China; SWIFT/BIC KYCBKPPY [DPRK4].

COMMERCIAL BANK OF SYRIA, P.O. Box 933, Yousef Azmeh Square, Damascus, Syria; Aleppo

Branch, P.O. Box 2, Kastel Hajjarin St., Aleppo, Syria; Damascus Branch, P.O. Box 2231, Moawiya St.,

Damascus, Syria; SWIFT/BIC CMSY SY DA; all offices worldwide [NPWMD]. -to- COMMERCIAL BANK

OF SYRIA, P.O. Box 933, Yousef Azmeh Square, Damascus, Syria; Aleppo Branch, P.O. Box 2, Kastel

Hajjarin St., Aleppo, Syria; Damascus Branch, P.O. Box 2231, Moawiya St., Damascus, Syria;

SWIFT/BIC CMSYSYDA; all offices worldwide [NPWMD].

DAEDONG CREDIT BANK (a.k.a. DAE-DONG CREDIT BANK; a.k.a. DCB; a.k.a. TAEDONG CREDIT

BANK), Suite 401, Potonggang Hotel, Ansan-Dong, Pyongchon District, Pyongyang, Korea, North;

Ansan-dong, Botongang Hotel, Pongchon, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC DCBK KPPY

[NPWMD]. -to- DAEDONG CREDIT BANK (a.k.a. DAE-DONG CREDIT BANK; a.k.a. DCB; a.k.a.

TAEDONG CREDIT BANK), Suite 401, Potonggang Hotel, Ansan-Dong, Pyongchon District,

Pyongyang, Korea, North; Ansan-dong, Botongang Hotel, Pongchon, Pyongyang, Korea, North;

SWIFT/BIC DCBKKPPY [NPWMD].

FOREIGN TRADE BANK OF THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF KOREA (a.k.a. KOREA

TRADE BANK; a.k.a. MOOYOKBANK; a.k.a. NORTH KOREA'S FOREIGN TRADE BANK), FTB

Building, Jungsong-dong, Central District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC FTBD KP PY

[NPWMD] [DPRK3]. -to- FOREIGN TRADE BANK OF THE DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF

KOREA (a.k.a. KOREA TRADE BANK; a.k.a. MOOYOKBANK; a.k.a. NORTH KOREA'S FOREIGN



TRADE BANK), FTB Building, Jungsong-dong, Central District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC

FTBDKPPY [NPWMD] [DPRK3].

HANA BANKING CORPORATION LTD (a.k.a. BRILLIANCE BANKING CORPORATION, LTD.; a.k.a.

GORGEOUS BANK OF NORTH KOREA; a.k.a. HUALI BANK (Chinese Simplified: 朝鲜华丽银行);

a.k.a. HWARYO BANK (Korean: 화려은행)), Haebangsan Hotel, Jungsong-Dong, Sungri Street, Central

District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; Dandong, China; SWIFT/BIC BRBKKPP1XXX [DPRK3]. -to- HANA

BANKING CORPORATION LTD (a.k.a. BRILLIANCE BANKING CORPORATION, LTD.; a.k.a.

GORGEOUS BANK OF NORTH KOREA; a.k.a. HUALI BANK (Chinese Simplified: 朝鲜华丽银行);

a.k.a. HWARYO BANK (Korean: 화려은행)), Haebangsan Hotel, Jungsong-Dong, Sungri Street, Central

District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; Dandong, China; SWIFT/BIC BRBKKPP1 [DPRK3].

IS BANK, AO (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO KOMMERCHESKI BANK INDUSTRIALNY

SBEREGATELNY BANK; f.k.a. CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK

'INDUSTRIAL SAVINGS BANK'; a.k.a. JOINT-STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK 'INDUSTRIAL

SAVINGS BANK'; a.k.a. JSC CB 'IS BANK'), Eldoradovsky per 7, Moscow 125167, Russia; 29/UL,

prospect Kirova, Simferopol, Crimea 295011, Ukraine; Building 160, Office 104, Kievskaya Street,

Simferopol, Crimea 295493, Ukraine; Building 25, Lenin Street, Kerch, Crimea 298300, Ukraine;

SWIFT/BIC RISB RU MM; BIK (RU) 044525349; Registration ID 1027739339715 (Russia); Tax ID No.

7744001673 (Russia); Government Gazette Number 40199908 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685]. -to- IS

BANK, AO (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO KOMMERCHESKI BANK INDUSTRIALNY

SBEREGATELNY BANK; f.k.a. CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK

'INDUSTRIAL SAVINGS BANK'; a.k.a. JOINT-STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK 'INDUSTRIAL

SAVINGS BANK'; a.k.a. JSC CB 'IS BANK'), Eldoradovsky per 7, Moscow 125167, Russia; 29/UL,

prospect Kirova, Simferopol, Crimea 295011, Ukraine; Building 160, Office 104, Kievskaya Street,

Simferopol, Crimea 295493, Ukraine; Building 25, Lenin Street, Kerch, Crimea 298300, Ukraine;

SWIFT/BIC RISBRUMM; BIK (RU) 044525349; Registration ID 1027739339715 (Russia); Tax ID No.

7744001673 (Russia); Government Gazette Number 40199908 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685].

JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK RUBLEV (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO

KOMMERCHESKI BANK RUBLEV; a.k.a. BANK RUBLEV; a.k.a. JSC CB 'RUBLEV'; a.k.a. RUBLEV

BANK), Elokhovsky passage, Building 3, p. 2, Metro - Baumanskaya, Moscow 105066, Russia; 12

Sevastopol Street, Simferopol, Crimea, Ukraine; 6 Gogol Street, Sevastopol, Crimea, Ukraine;

SWIFT/BIC COUE RU MM; BIK (RU) 044525253; Registration ID 1027700159233 (Russia); Tax ID No.

7744001151 (Russia); Government Gazette Number 40100094 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685]. -to-

JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK RUBLEV (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO

KOMMERCHESKI BANK RUBLEV; a.k.a. BANK RUBLEV; a.k.a. JSC CB 'RUBLEV'; a.k.a. RUBLEV

BANK), Elokhovsky passage, Building 3, p. 2, Metro - Baumanskaya, Moscow 105066, Russia; 12



Sevastopol Street, Simferopol, Crimea, Ukraine; 6 Gogol Street, Sevastopol, Crimea, Ukraine;

SWIFT/BIC COUERUMM; BIK (RU) 044525253; Registration ID 1027700159233 (Russia); Tax ID No.

7744001151 (Russia); Government Gazette Number 40100094 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685].

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK NORTH CREDIT (a.k.a. JSC CB NORTH CREDIT;

a.k.a. NORTH CREDIT BANK), Building 27, Herzen Street, Vologda, Vologda Oblast 160000, Russia;

Building 29a, Zhelyabova Street, Simferopol, Crimea 295011, Ukraine; ul. Gertsena 27, Vologda,

Vologodskaya Oblast 160000, Russia; SWIFT/BIC NOCR RU 21; BIK (RU) 041909769; Registration ID

1022900001772 (Russia); Tax ID No. 2901009852 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685]. -to- JOINT-STOCK

COMPANY COMMERCIAL BANK NORTH CREDIT (a.k.a. JSC CB NORTH CREDIT; a.k.a. NORTH

CREDIT BANK), Building 27, Herzen Street, Vologda, Vologda Oblast 160000, Russia; Building 29a,

Zhelyabova Street, Simferopol, Crimea 295011, Ukraine; ul. Gertsena 27, Vologda, Vologodskaya

Oblast 160000, Russia; SWIFT/BIC NOCRRU21; BIK (RU) 041909769; Registration ID 1022900001772

(Russia); Tax ID No. 2901009852 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685].

KOREA DAESONG BANK (a.k.a. CHOSON TAESONG UNHAENG; a.k.a. TAESONG BANK), Segori-

dong, Gyongheung St., Potonggang District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC KDBK KP PY;

PHONE 850 2 381 8221; PHONE 850 2 18111 ext. 8221; FAX 850 2 381 4576; TELEX 360230 and

37041 KDP KP; TGMS daesongbank; EMAIL kdb@co.chesin.com [DPRK]. -to- KOREA DAESONG

BANK (a.k.a. CHOSON TAESONG UNHAENG; a.k.a. TAESONG BANK), Segori-dong, Gyongheung

St., Potonggang District, Pyongyang, Korea, North; SWIFT/BIC KDBKKPPY; PHONE 850 2 381 8221;

PHONE 850 2 18111 ext. 8221; FAX 850 2 381 4576; TELEX 360230 and 37041 KDP KP; TGMS

daesongbank; EMAIL kdb@co.chesin.com [DPRK].

REAL ESTATE BANK (a.k.a. REAL-ESTATE BANK), P.O. Box 2337, Insurance Bldg., Youssef Alazma

Square, Damascus, Syria; Syrian General Insurance Company Building, Youssef Al Azmeh Square,

P.O. Box 2337, Damascus, Syria; SWIFT/BIC REBS SY DA [SYRIA]. -to- REAL ESTATE BANK (a.k.a.

REAL-ESTATE BANK), P.O. Box 2337, Insurance Bldg., Youssef Alazma Square, Damascus, Syria;

Syrian General Insurance Company Building, Youssef Al Azmeh Square, P.O. Box 2337, Damascus,

Syria; SWIFT/BIC REBSSYDA [SYRIA].

RUSSIAN NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK (a.k.a. RNKB OAO; a.k.a. ROSSISKI NATSIONALNY

KOMMERCHESKI BANK OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO; a.k.a. "RNCB"), d. 9 korp. 5

ul.Krasnoproletarskaya, Moscow 127030, Russia; SWIFT/BIC RNCO RU MM; Website

http://www.rncb.ru; Email Address rncb@rncb.ru; BIK (RU) 044525607; Registration ID 1027700381290

(Russia); Tax ID No. 7701105460 (Russia); Government Gazette Number 09610705 (Russia)

[UKRAINE-EO13685]. -to- RUSSIAN NATIONAL COMMERCIAL BANK (a.k.a. RNKB OAO; a.k.a.

ROSSISKI NATSIONALNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO;



a.k.a. "RNCB"), d. 9 korp. 5 ul.Krasnoproletarskaya, Moscow 127030, Russia; SWIFT/BIC

RNCORUMM; Website http://www.rncb.ru; Email Address rncb@rncb.ru; BIK (RU) 044525607;

Registration ID 1027700381290 (Russia); Tax ID No. 7701105460 (Russia); Government Gazette

Number 09610705 (Russia) [UKRAINE-EO13685].

SYRIA INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC BANK (a.k.a. SIIB; a.k.a. SYRIAN INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC

BANK), Syria International Islamic Building , Main Highway Road, Al Mazzeh Area, P.O. Box 35494,

Damascus , Syria; PO Box 35494, Mezza'h Vellat Sharqia'h, beside the Saudi Arabia Consulate ,

Damascus , Syria; SWIFT/BIC SIIB SY DA; all offices worldwide [NPWMD]. -to- SYRIA

INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC BANK (a.k.a. SIIB; a.k.a. SYRIAN INTERNATIONAL ISLAMIC BANK),

Syria International Islamic Building , Main Highway Road, Al Mazzeh Area, P.O. Box 35494, Damascus ,

Syria; PO Box 35494, Mezza'h Vellat Sharqia'h, beside the Saudi Arabia Consulate , Damascus , Syria;

SWIFT/BIC SIIBSYDA; all offices worldwide [NPWMD].

SYRIAN LEBANESE COMMERCIAL BANK, Hamra, Makdessi Street, SLCB Building, P.O. Box 113-

5127/11-8701, Beirut, Lebanon; Hamra Branch, Hamra St., Darwish and Fakhro Building, P.O. Box 113-

5127/11-8701, Beirut, Lebanon; Mar Elias Branch, Mar Elias Street, Fakhani Building, P.O. Box 145

796, Beirut, Lebanon; SWIFT/BIC SYLC LB BE [NPWMD]. -to- SYRIAN LEBANESE COMMERCIAL

BANK, Hamra, Makdessi Street, SLCB Building, P.O. Box 113-5127/11-8701, Beirut, Lebanon; Hamra

Branch, Hamra St., Darwish and Fakhro Building, P.O. Box 113-5127/11-8701, Beirut, Lebanon; Mar

Elias Branch, Mar Elias Street, Fakhani Building, P.O. Box 145 796, Beirut, Lebanon; SWIFT/BIC

SYLCLBBE [NPWMD].

VVB, PAO (f.k.a. COMMERCIAL JOINT-STOCK INCORPORATION BANK YAROSLAVICH; f.k.a.

KOMMERCHESKI BANK YAROSLAVICH, PAO; a.k.a. PJSC BANK VVB; a.k.a. PUBLIC JOINT-

STOCK COMPANY BANK VVB; a.k.a. PUBLICHNOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO BANK VVB;

a.k.a. PUBLICHNOYE JOINT-STOCK COMPANY BANK VVB), 3A ul., 4-ya Bastionnaya, Sevastopol,

Crimea 299011, Ukraine; Voronina, 10, Sevastopol, Crimea 299011, Ukraine; 39A Ul. Suvorova,

Sevastopol, Crimea, Ukraine; 5 Per. Pionerskiy, Simferopol, Crimea, Ukraine; SWIFT/BIC YARO RU 21;

BIK (RU) 046711106; alt. BIK (RU) 043510133 [UKRAINE-EO13685]. -to- VVB, PAO (f.k.a.

COMMERCIAL JOINT-STOCK INCORPORATION BANK YAROSLAVICH; f.k.a. KOMMERCHESKI

BANK YAROSLAVICH, PAO; a.k.a. PJSC BANK VVB; a.k.a. PUBLIC JOINT-STOCK COMPANY BANK

VVB; a.k.a. PUBLICHNOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO BANK VVB; a.k.a. PUBLICHNOYE

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY BANK VVB), 3A ul., 4-ya Bastionnaya, Sevastopol, Crimea 299011,

Ukraine; Voronina, 10, Sevastopol, Crimea 299011, Ukraine; 39A Ul. Suvorova, Sevastopol, Crimea,

Ukraine; 5 Per. Pionerskiy, Simferopol, Crimea, Ukraine; SWIFT/BIC YARORU21; BIK (RU)

046711106; alt. BIK (RU) 043510133 [UKRAINE-EO13685].



The following administrative changes have been made to OFAC's Part 561 List:

BANK OF KUNLUN CO LTD (f.k.a. KARAMAY CITY COMMERCIAL BANK CO LTD.; f.k.a. KARAMAY

URBAN CREDIT COOPERATIVES), 172 Xibin Rd, Ranghulu District, (Daqing, Heilongjiang Branch),

Daqing 163453, China; 9 Dongzhimen North Street, Dongcheng District, (Head Office), Beijing 100007,

China; No. 7 Century Ave, (Registered Office), Xinjiang, Karamay 834000, China; No. 68 Zhongya

South Rd, Economic and Technological Development Zone, (Urumqi, Xinjiang Branch), Urumqi 830026,

China; SWIFT/BIC CKLB CN BJ; United States financial institutions are prohibited from opening or

maintaining a correspondent account or a payable-through account for the foreign financial institution

listed here, pursuant to 31 C.F.R. section 561.201(c) [561LIST]. -to- BANK OF KUNLUN CO LTD (f.k.a.

KARAMAY CITY COMMERCIAL BANK CO LTD.; f.k.a. KARAMAY URBAN CREDIT

COOPERATIVES), 172 Xibin Rd, Ranghulu District, (Daqing, Heilongjiang Branch), Daqing 163453,

China; 9 Dongzhimen North Street, Dongcheng District, (Head Office), Beijing 100007, China; No. 7

Century Ave, (Registered Office), Xinjiang, Karamay 834000, China; No. 68 Zhongya South Rd,

Economic and Technological Development Zone, (Urumqi, Xinjiang Branch), Urumqi 830026, China;

SWIFT/BIC CKLBCNBJ; United States financial institutions are prohibited from opening or maintaining

a correspondent account or a payable-through account for the foreign financial institution listed here,

pursuant to 31 C.F.R. section 561.201(c) [561LIST].

The following administrative changes have been made to OFAC's Sectoral Sanctions

Identifications List:

BANK BELVEB OJSC (a.k.a. BELVESHECONOMBANK OAO; a.k.a. BELVNESHECONOMBANK OPEN

JOINT STOCK COMPANY), 29 Pobeditelei ave., Minsk 220004, Belarus; SWIFT/BIC BELB BY 2X;

Website bveb.by; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; All offices

worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- BANK BELVEB OJSC (a.k.a.

BELVESHECONOMBANK OAO; a.k.a. BELVNESHECONOMBANK OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY),

29 Pobeditelei ave., Minsk 220004, Belarus; SWIFT/BIC BELBBY2X; Website bveb.by; Executive

Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; All offices worldwide; for more information

on directives, please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To:

VNESHECONOMBANK).

BANK OF MOSCOW (f.k.a. AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK BANK MOSKVY, OTKRYTOE

AKTSIONERNOE OBSCHCHESTVO; a.k.a. JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK - BANK OF

MOSCOW, OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY), 8/15 Korp. 3 ul. Rozhdestvenka, Moscow 107996,



Russia; Bld 3 8/15, Rozhdestvenka St., Moscow 107996, Russia; SWIFT/BIC MOSW RU MM; Website

www.bm.ru; Email Address holmogorov_ss@mmbank.ru; alt. Email Address info@mmbank.ru; BIK

(RU) 044525219; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Registration

ID 1027700159497; Government Gazette Number 29292940; For more information on directives, please

visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662]. -to- BANK OF

MOSCOW (f.k.a. AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK BANK MOSKVY, OTKRYTOE

AKTSIONERNOE OBSCHCHESTVO; a.k.a. JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK - BANK OF

MOSCOW, OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY), 8/15 Korp. 3 ul. Rozhdestvenka, Moscow 107996,

Russia; Bld 3 8/15, Rozhdestvenka St., Moscow 107996, Russia; SWIFT/BIC MOSWRUMM; Website

www.bm.ru; Email Address holmogorov_ss@mmbank.ru; alt. Email Address info@mmbank.ru; BIK

(RU) 044525219; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Registration

ID 1027700159497; Government Gazette Number 29292940; For more information on directives, please

visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662].

BM BANK PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY (f.k.a. BM BANK LLC; a.k.a. BMBANK JSC; a.k.a.

PUBLICHNOYE JOINT-STOCK COMPANY 'BM BANK'; a.k.a. "LLC BM BANK"), 37/122 T. Shevchenko

bld, Kyiv 01032, Ukraine; SWIFT/BIC BMLT UA UK; Website http://www.bmbank.com.ua; Email

Address bank@bmbank.com.ua; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive

1; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: BANK OF MOSCOW). -to- BM BANK PUBLIC JOINT STOCK

COMPANY (f.k.a. BM BANK LLC; a.k.a. BMBANK JSC; a.k.a. PUBLICHNOYE JOINT-STOCK

COMPANY 'BM BANK'; a.k.a. "LLC BM BANK"), 37/122 T. Shevchenko bld, Kyiv 01032, Ukraine;

SWIFT/BIC BMLTUAUK; Website http://www.bmbank.com.ua; Email Address bank@bmbank.com.ua;

Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; All offices worldwide; for more

information on directives, please visit the following link: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: BANK OF

MOSCOW).

EXIMBANK OF RUSSIA (a.k.a. GOSUDARSTVENNY SPETSIALIZIROVANNY ROSSISKI

EKSPORTNO-IMPORTNY BANK (ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO); a.k.a.

ROSEKSIMBANK, ZAO; a.k.a. RUSSIAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK; a.k.a. STATE SPECIALIZED

RUSSIAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK (CLOSED JOINT-STOCK COMPANY)), d.13 str. 1 per.3-I

Neopalimovski, Moscow 119121, Russia; SWIFT/BIC EXIR RU MM; Website eximbank.ru; Executive

Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration Number

1027739109133; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:



http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- EXIMBANK OF RUSSIA (a.k.a.

GOSUDARSTVENNY SPETSIALIZIROVANNY ROSSISKI EKSPORTNO-IMPORTNY BANK

(ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO); a.k.a. ROSEKSIMBANK, ZAO; a.k.a. RUSSIAN

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK; a.k.a. STATE SPECIALIZED RUSSIAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK (CLOSED

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY)), d.13 str. 1 per.3-I Neopalimovski, Moscow 119121, Russia; SWIFT/BIC

EXIRRUMM; Website eximbank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to

Directive 1; Public Registration Number 1027739109133; All offices worldwide; for more information on

directives, please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To:

VNESHECONOMBANK).

GLOBEXBANK (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO KOMMERCHESKI BANK GLOBEKS; f.k.a.

CJSC GLOBEXBANK; a.k.a. GLOBEKSBANK, AO; a.k.a. GLOBEX COMMERCIAL BANK, JOINT

STOCK COMPANY; f.k.a. ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO KOMMERCHESKI BANK

GLOBEKS), d. 59 str. 2 ul. Zemlyanoi Val, Moscow 109004, Russia; SWIFT/BIC GLOB RU MM;

Website globexbank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public

Registration Number 1027739326010; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives, please

visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To:

VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- GLOBEXBANK (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO

KOMMERCHESKI BANK GLOBEKS; f.k.a. CJSC GLOBEXBANK; a.k.a. GLOBEKSBANK, AO; a.k.a.

GLOBEX COMMERCIAL BANK, JOINT STOCK COMPANY; f.k.a. ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE

OBSHCHESTVO KOMMERCHESKI BANK GLOBEKS), d. 59 str. 2 ul. Zemlyanoi Val, Moscow 109004,

Russia; SWIFT/BIC GLOBRUMM; Website globexbank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive

Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration Number 1027739326010; All offices

worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK).

JOINT-STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK NOVIKOMBANK (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK

NOVIKOMBANK AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO; f.k.a. AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK

NOVIKOMBANK ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO; a.k.a. JSCB NOVIKOMBANK; a.k.a.

NOVIKOMBANK, AO AKB), building 2, 4/4 Yakimanskaya naberezhnaya, Moscow 119180, Russia; d.

4/4 korp., 2 nab., Yakimanskaya, Moscow 119180, Russia; 4/4 Yakimanskaya emb., bld 2, Moscow

119180, Russia; SWIFT/BIC CNOV RU MM; Website http://www.novikom.ru; Email Address

office@novikom.ru; BIK (RU) 044583162; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to

Directive 3; Registration ID 1027739075891; Tax ID No. 7706196340; Government Gazette Number



17541272; All offices worldwide. For more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives [UKRAINE-

EO13662] (Linked To: ROSTEC). -to- JOINT-STOCK COMMERCIAL BANK NOVIKOMBANK (a.k.a.

AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK NOVIKOMBANK AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO; f.k.a.

AKTSIONERNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK NOVIKOMBANK ZAKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE

OBSHCHESTVO; a.k.a. JSCB NOVIKOMBANK; a.k.a. NOVIKOMBANK, AO AKB), building 2, 4/4

Yakimanskaya naberezhnaya, Moscow 119180, Russia; d. 4/4 korp., 2 nab., Yakimanskaya, Moscow

119180, Russia; 4/4 Yakimanskaya emb., bld 2, Moscow 119180, Russia; SWIFT/BIC CNOVRUMM;

Website http://www.novikom.ru; Email Address office@novikom.ru; BIK (RU) 044583162; Executive

Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 3; Registration ID 1027739075891; Tax ID

No. 7706196340; Government Gazette Number 17541272; All offices worldwide. For more information

on directives, please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: ROSTEC).

PROMINVESTBANK (a.k.a. COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL AND INVESTMENT BANK PUBLIC JOINT

STOCK COMPANY; a.k.a. JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL AND INVESTMENT BANK

PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY; a.k.a. PSC PROMINVESTBANK; a.k.a. PUBLIC STOCK

COMPANY JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL & INVESTMENT BANK), 12, Shevchenko

lane, Kyiv 01001, Ukraine; SWIFT/BIC UPIB UA UX; Website pib.com.ua; Executive Order 13662

Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives,

please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To:

VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- PROMINVESTBANK (a.k.a. COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL AND

INVESTMENT BANK PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY; a.k.a. JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL

INDUSTRIAL AND INVESTMENT BANK PUBLIC JOINT STOCK COMPANY; a.k.a. PSC

PROMINVESTBANK; a.k.a. PUBLIC STOCK COMPANY JOINT STOCK COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL

& INVESTMENT BANK), 12, Shevchenko lane, Kyiv 01001, Ukraine; SWIFT/BIC UPIBUAUX; Website

pib.com.ua; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; All offices

worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK).

RUSSIAN AGRICULTURAL BANK (f.k.a. OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE ROSSISKI

SELSKOKHOZYAISTVENNY BANK; a.k.a. ROSSELKHOZBANK; a.k.a. ROSSIYSKI

SELSKOKHOZYAISTVENNY BANK OAO; a.k.a. RUSSIAN AGRICULTURAL BANK OAO), 3,

Gagarinsky Pereulok, Moscow 119034, Russia; 3 Gagarinsky per. , Moscow 119034, Russia;

SWIFT/BIC RUAG RU MM; Website http://www.rshb.ru; Email Address office@rshb.ru; Executive Order

13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Registration ID 1027700342890; Government



Gazette Number 52750822; For more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662]. -to- RUSSIAN AGRICULTURAL BANK (f.k.a. OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE

ROSSISKI SELSKOKHOZYAISTVENNY BANK; a.k.a. ROSSELKHOZBANK; a.k.a. ROSSIYSKI

SELSKOKHOZYAISTVENNY BANK OAO; a.k.a. RUSSIAN AGRICULTURAL BANK OAO), 3,

Gagarinsky Pereulok, Moscow 119034, Russia; 3 Gagarinsky per. , Moscow 119034, Russia;

SWIFT/BIC RUAGRUMM; Website http://www.rshb.ru; Email Address office@rshb.ru; Executive Order

13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Registration ID 1027700342890; Government

Gazette Number 52750822; For more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662].

SME BANK (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO ROSSISKI BANK PODDERZHKI MALOGO I

SREDNEGO PREDPRINIMATELSTVA; a.k.a. JSC RUSSIAN BANK FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM

ENTERPRISES SUPPORT; a.k.a. JSC SME BANK; a.k.a. MSP BANK AO; f.k.a. OTKRYTOE

AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO ROSSISKI BANK RAZVITIYA), 79 ul. Sadovnicheskaya, Moscow

115035, Russia; SWIFT/BIC RUDV RU MM; Website mspbank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive

Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration Number 1027739108649; All offices

worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- SME BANK (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE

OBSHCHESTVO ROSSISKI BANK PODDERZHKI MALOGO I SREDNEGO PREDPRINIMATELSTVA;

a.k.a. JSC RUSSIAN BANK FOR SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES SUPPORT; a.k.a. JSC SME

BANK; a.k.a. MSP BANK AO; f.k.a. OTKRYTOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO ROSSISKI BANK

RAZVITIYA), 79 ul. Sadovnicheskaya, Moscow 115035, Russia; SWIFT/BIC RUDVRUMM; Website

mspbank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration

Number 1027739108649; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the

following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To:

VNESHECONOMBANK).

SVIAZ-BANK (a.k.a. INTERREGIONAL BANK FOR SETTLEMENTS OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS

AND POSTAL SERVICES; a.k.a. MEZHREGIONALNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK RAZVITIYA SVYAZI I

INFORMATIKI (PUBLICHNOE AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO); a.k.a. SVIAZ-BANK AKB PAO), 7

Tverskaya ul., Moscow 125375, Russia; SWIFT/BIC SVIZ RU MM; Website sviaz-bank.ru; Executive

Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration Number

1027700159288; All offices worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.



[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK). -to- SVIAZ-BANK (a.k.a. INTERREGIONAL

BANK FOR SETTLEMENTS OF THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND POSTAL SERVICES; a.k.a.

MEZHREGIONALNY KOMMERCHESKI BANK RAZVITIYA SVYAZI I INFORMATIKI (PUBLICHNOE

AKTSIONERNOE OBSHCHESTVO); a.k.a. SVIAZ-BANK AKB PAO), 7 Tverskaya ul., Moscow 125375,

Russia; SWIFT/BIC SVIZRUMM; Website sviaz-bank.ru; Executive Order 13662 Directive

Determination - Subject to Directive 1; Public Registration Number 1027700159288; All offices

worldwide; for more information on directives, please visit the following link:

http://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives.

[UKRAINE-EO13662] (Linked To: VNESHECONOMBANK).

VNESHECONOMBANK (a.k.a. BANK FOR DEVELOPMENT AND FOREIGN ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

(VNESHECONOMBANK) STATE CORPORATION; a.k.a. BANK RAZVITIYA I

VNESHNEEKONOMICHESKOI DEYATELNOSTI (VNESHEKONOMBANK) GOSUDARSTVENNAYA

KORPORATSIYA; a.k.a. "VEB"), 9 Akademika Sakharova prospekt, Moscow 107996, Russia;

SWIFT/BIC BFEA RU MM; Website http://www.veb.ru; Email Address info@veb.ru; BIK (RU)

044525060; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; For more

information on directives, please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662]. -to-

VNESHECONOMBANK (a.k.a. BANK FOR DEVELOPMENT AND FOREIGN ECONOMIC AFFAIRS

(VNESHECONOMBANK) STATE CORPORATION; a.k.a. BANK RAZVITIYA I

VNESHNEEKONOMICHESKOI DEYATELNOSTI (VNESHEKONOMBANK) GOSUDARSTVENNAYA

KORPORATSIYA; a.k.a. "VEB"), 9 Akademika Sakharova prospekt, Moscow 107996, Russia;

SWIFT/BIC BFEARUMM; Website http://www.veb.ru; Email Address info@veb.ru; BIK (RU)

044525060; Executive Order 13662 Directive Determination - Subject to Directive 1; For more

information on directives, please visit the following link: http://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Pages/ukraine.aspx#directives. [UKRAINE-EO13662].

The following administrative changes have been made to OFAC's Executive Order 13599 List:

BANK TEJARAT, PO Box 11365-5416, 152 Taleghani Avenue, Tehran 15994, Iran; 130, Zandi Alley,

Taleghani Avenue, No 152, Ostad Nejat Ollahi Cross, Tehran 14567, Iran; 124-126 Rue de Provence,

Angle 76 bd Haussman, Paris 75008, France; PO Box 734001, Rudaki Ave 88, Dushanbe 734001,

Tajikistan; Office C208, Beijing Lufthansa Center No 50, Liangmaqiao Rd, Chaoyang District, Beijing

100016, China; c/o Europaisch-Iranische Handelsbank AG, Depenau 2, D-20095, Hamburg, Germany;

SWIFT/BIC BTEJ IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of

this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; all offices



worldwide [IRAN]. -to- BANK TEJARAT, PO Box 11365-5416, 152 Taleghani Avenue, Tehran 15994,

Iran; 130, Zandi Alley, Taleghani Avenue, No 152, Ostad Nejat Ollahi Cross, Tehran 14567, Iran; 124-

126 Rue de Provence, Angle 76 bd Haussman, Paris 75008, France; PO Box 734001, Rudaki Ave 88,

Dushanbe 734001, Tajikistan; Office C208, Beijing Lufthansa Center No 50, Liangmaqiao Rd,

Chaoyang District, Beijing 100016, China; c/o Europaisch-Iranische Handelsbank AG, Depenau 2, D-

20095, Hamburg, Germany; SWIFT/BIC BTEJIRTH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN

List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and

Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please

see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; all

offices worldwide [IRAN].

BANK TORGOVOY KAPITAL ZAO (a.k.a. TC BANK; a.k.a. TK BANK; a.k.a. TK BANK ZAO; a.k.a.

TORGOVY KAPITAL (TK BANK); a.k.a. TRADE CAPITAL BANK; a.k.a. TRADE CAPITAL BANK (TC

BANK); a.k.a. ZAO BANK TORGOVY KAPITAL), 3 Kozlova Street, Minsk 220005, Belarus; SWIFT/BIC

BBTK BY 2X; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary

Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of this Person

Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; Registration

ID 30 (Belarus); all offices worldwide [IRAN]. -to- BANK TORGOVOY KAPITAL ZAO (a.k.a. TC BANK;

a.k.a. TK BANK; a.k.a. TK BANK ZAO; a.k.a. TORGOVY KAPITAL (TK BANK); a.k.a. TRADE CAPITAL

BANK; a.k.a. TRADE CAPITAL BANK (TC BANK); a.k.a. ZAO BANK TORGOVY KAPITAL), 3 Kozlova

Street, Minsk 220005, Belarus; SWIFT/BIC BBTKBY2X; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the

SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property

and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information,

please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf;

Registration ID 30 (Belarus); all offices worldwide [IRAN].

EGHTESAD NOVIN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E EGHTESAD NOVIN; a.k.a. EN BANK PJSC), Vali Asr Street,

Above Vanak Circle, across Niayesh, Esfandiari Blvd., No. 24, Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC BEGN IR TH;

Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S.

Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to

Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -to- EGHTESAD NOVIN BANK (a.k.a.

BANK-E EGHTESAD NOVIN; a.k.a. EN BANK PJSC), Vali Asr Street, Above Vanak Circle, across

Niayesh, Esfandiari Blvd., No. 24, Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC BEGNIRTH; Additional Sanctions

Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue

to Block the Property and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For



more information, please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

ISLAMIC REGIONAL COOPERATION BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E TAAWON MANTAGHEEY-E ESLAMI;

a.k.a. REGIONAL COOPERATION OF THE ISLAMIC BANK FOR DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENT),

Building No. 59, District 929, Street No. 17, Arsat Al-Hindia, Al Masbah, Baghdad, Iraq; Tohid Street,

Before Tohid Circle, No. 33, Upper Level of Eghtesad-e Novin Bank, Tehran 1419913464, Iran;

SWIFT/BIC RCDF IQ BA; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of

this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -to-

ISLAMIC REGIONAL COOPERATION BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E TAAWON MANTAGHEEY-E ESLAMI;

a.k.a. REGIONAL COOPERATION OF THE ISLAMIC BANK FOR DEVELOPMENT & INVESTMENT),

Building No. 59, District 929, Street No. 17, Arsat Al-Hindia, Al Masbah, Baghdad, Iraq; Tohid Street,

Before Tohid Circle, No. 33, Upper Level of Eghtesad-e Novin Bank, Tehran 1419913464, Iran;

SWIFT/BIC RCDFIQBA; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of

this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

KAFOLATBANK (a.k.a. CJSC KAFOLATBANK), Apartment 4/1, Academics Rajabovs Street, Dushanbe,

Tajikistan; SWIFT/BIC KACJ TJ 22; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not

Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in

Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; All offices

worldwide [IRAN]. -to- KAFOLATBANK (a.k.a. CJSC KAFOLATBANK), Apartment 4/1, Academics

Rajabovs Street, Dushanbe, Tajikistan; SWIFT/BIC KACJTJ22; Additional Sanctions Information - Not

on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the

Property and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more

information, please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; All offices worldwide [IRAN].

KARAFARIN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E KARAFARIN), Zafar St. No. 315, Between Vali Asr and Jordan,

Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC KBID IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not

Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in

Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -to-

KARAFARIN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E KARAFARIN), Zafar St. No. 315, Between Vali Asr and Jordan,



Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC KBIDIRTH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not

Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in

Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

KHAVARMIANEH BANK (a.k.a. MIDDLE EAST BANK), No. 22, Second Floor Sabounchi St., Shahid

Beheshti Ave., Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC KHMI IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the

SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property

and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information,

please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf;

All offices worldwide [IRAN]. -to- KHAVARMIANEH BANK (a.k.a. MIDDLE EAST BANK), No. 22,

Second Floor Sabounchi St., Shahid Beheshti Ave., Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC KHMIIRTH; Additional

Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons

Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive

Order 13599; For more information, please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf; All offices worldwide [IRAN].

PARSIAN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E PARSIAN), Keshavarz Blvd., No. 65, Corner of Shahid Daemi St., P.O.

Box 141553163, Tehran 1415983111, Iran; No. 4 Zarafshan St, Farahzadi Blvd, Shahrak-e Ghods,

1467793811, Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC BKPA IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN

List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and

Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please

see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -

to- PARSIAN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E PARSIAN), Keshavarz Blvd., No. 65, Corner of Shahid Daemi St.,

P.O. Box 141553163, Tehran 1415983111, Iran; No. 4 Zarafshan St, Farahzadi Blvd, Shahrak-e Ghods,

1467793811, Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC BKPAIRTH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN

List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and

Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please

see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

PASARGAD BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E PASARGAD), Valiasr St., Mirdamad St., No. 430, Tehran, Iran;

SWIFT/BIC BKBP IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of

this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -to-

PASARGAD BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E PASARGAD), Valiasr St., Mirdamad St., No. 430, Tehran, Iran;

SWIFT/BIC BKBPIRTH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of



this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

SAMAN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E SAMAN), Vali Asr. St. No. 3, Before Vey Park intersection, corner of

Tarakesh Dooz St., Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC SABC IR TH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on

the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the

Property and Interests in Property of this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more

information, please see: https://www.treasury.gov/resource-

center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN]. -to- SAMAN BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E

SAMAN), Vali Asr. St. No. 3, Before Vey Park intersection, corner of Tarakesh Dooz St., Tehran, Iran;

SWIFT/BIC SABCIRTH; Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to

Secondary Sanctions; U.S. Persons Must Continue to Block the Property and Interests in Property of

this Person Pursuant to Executive Order 13599; For more information, please see:

https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/jcpoa_faqs.pdf [IRAN].

TAT BANK (a.k.a. BANK-E TAT), Shahid Ahmad Ghasir (Bocharest), Shahid Ahmadian (15th) St., No. 1,

Tehran, Iran; No. 1 Ahmadian Street, Bokharest Avenue, Tehran, Iran; SWIFT/BIC TATB IR TH;

Additional Sanctions Information - Not on the SDN List and Not Subject to Secondary Sanctions; U.S.
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